MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. $\underline{95(cor)}$

Introduced by:

AN GUÅHAN sion

Relative to congratulating and commending Lieutenant Colonel (LTC) Roderick R. Leon Guerreo on his promotion and express *Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* for his leadership, accomplishments, and service to the United States of America and our island Community.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA' TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Mr. Roderick R. Leon Guerrero, born in Tamuning, Guam on August 2, 1962 is the second child of six (6) siblings – Wilfred, Gina, Alysia, Phyllis and Nadine, born to Dr. Wilfred and Mrs. Virginia Artero Leon Guerrero, residents of Asan, Guam. Mr. Leon Guerrero was originally from the village of Tumon Heights; and now resides in the village of Mangilao; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Roderick R. Leon Guerrero attended Saint Anthony School in Tamuning. He graduated from Father Dueñas Memorial High School in Mangilao in 1980, later went on to receive his Bachelor of Arts in Political Science, University of Guam in 1989 and commission 1st Lieutenant from Army Reserve Officer Training Corps from the University of Guam, on May 16, 1988; and

WHEREAS, LTC Roderick R. Leon Guerrero is married to Mrs. Mary Cruz are blessed with two (2) sons – Jared and Broderick and daughter Crystal; and

WHEREAS, in 1991, LTC Roderick R. Leon Guerrero became AGR (Active Guard Reserve) in the Guam Army National Guard. His first assignment was as ______; and

WHEREAS, LTC Diron J. Cruz served as Current Operations Officer with Joint Task Force-Civil Support at Ft. Monroe, Virginia, from 2004-2006. LTC Cruz reverted to Title 32 AGR and returned to the Guam Army National Guard in March 2006 where he served as Director of Military Support in the J-3 directorate and then later acquired the reins as the J-3/G-3 until his selection to his current post as Chief of Staff in November 2008; and

WHEREAS, LTC Roderick R. Leon Guerrero's military education includes the following courses - Security Managers at the National Defense in Arizona – 1990, Military Police Officer's Basic Course, Ft McClellan, Alabama – 1991. His career afforded several training opportunities at Camp Robinson in Arizona to include: Total Quality Management and Personnel Officer – 1993, Future Planners – 1994, and Officer in Charge – 1996. Additional courses completed by LTC Roderick R. Leon Guerrero: Adjutant General Officers Advance Course at Ft. Jackson, South Carolina in 1996, to include Ft Leavenworth, Kansas for: CAS3 – 1997 and GSOC in 2005, and Military Transition Training at Ft Riley, Kansas in 2007; and

WHEREAS, LTC Roderick R. Leon Guerrero awards and decorations include: decorations, awards and citations lists the Combat Action and Parachute Badges, the Bronze Star, two (2) Meritorious Service (OLC), four (4) Army Commendation (OLC), the Army Achievement, the Air Force Achievement, the Army Reserve Component Achievement, National Defense Service Medal (1 Bronze Star), Afghanistan Campaign, Global War on Terrorism Service, Humanitarian Service, Army Service Ribbon, Overseas Service Ribbon, and the North Atlantic Treaty Organization; and

WHEREAS, LTC Roderick R. Leon Guerrero's military and civilian affiliations consist of membership with the National Guard Officer Association (NGAUS) and the National Guard Association of Guam (NGAG); and

WHEREAS, in his personal and professional life, LTC Roderick R. Leon Guerrero constantly stresses integrity and respect for others and serves as a source of inspiration to his fellow officers, friends, and family, to whom he has always encouraged personal and professional growth; and now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the members of *I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* congratulate and commend Lieutenant Colonel Roderick R. Leon Guerrero and express *Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* for his leadership, accomplishments, and service to the United States and our island Community; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attests to, the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Lieutenant Colonel Roderick R. Leon Guerrero, his parents Dr. Wilfred and Mrs. Virginia Artero Leon Guerrero and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.



I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guahan THIRTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE

Senator Edward J.B. Calvo

MINORITY LEADER

April 27, 2009

MEMORANDUM

TO : All Senators

- FROM : Minority Leader
- SUBJECT: Resolution Presentation

Please join me for a Resolution presentation "Relative to congratulating and commending Lieutenant Colonel (LTC) Roderick R. Leon Guerrero on his promotion and express *Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'ose Ma'ase'* for his leadership, accomplishments, and service to the United States of America and our Island Community.

Date: Friday, May 8, 2009

Venue: Top of the Mar, Nimitz Hill

Time: 3:00 p.m.

I look forward to your participation.

EDWARD J.B. CALVO

cc: Chairman, Committee on Rules Clerk of the Legislature Sergeant-At-Arms Protocol MIS

> Ste. 206, Ada Plaza Center • 173 Aspinal Avenue *Hagåtña*, GU 96910 Tel: (671) 475-8801/02 • Fax: (671) 475-8805 Email: <u>sencalvo@gmail.com</u> • Website: www.senatoreddiebazacalvo.com